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1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on June 24, 2019. 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 

2. Petition No. A-703-19, Lenora and Isaiah Mitchell, request the following: Variance 
to Sec. 110-137.(d)(4)(b) to reduce the front yard setback from 40 feet to  
32 feet to allow for the construction of a single-family residence. The subject 
property is located in Land Lot 253 of the 5th District and fronts on Benjamin Circle.  
 

3. Petition No. A-704-19, Rhonda P. Cathy, Owner and Brett Baker, Agent, requests 
the following: Variance to Sec. 110-125.(d)(6) to reduce the side yard setback from 
50 feet to 45 feet to allow an existing barn to remain. The subject property is located 
in Land Lot 181 of the        4th District and fronts on Mud Bridge road.  
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PETITION NO.   A-703-19 
225 Benjamin Circle  

Fayetteville, GA 30214 
Public Hearing Date July 22, 2019 

 
 
The subject property is zoned A-R and located at 1469 Antioch Road.  The applicant is requesting a 
Variance as follows: 
 
  Variance to Sec. 110-137.(d)(4)(b) to reduce the front yard setback from 40 feet to  
  32 feet to allow for the construction of a single-family residence.  
 
History:  The Minor Revision to a Final Plat of Franklin Farms Unit IV was recorded on March 30, 
2018 in Book 50 and Page 166.  Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the 
property in 2017. 
 
As part of the permitting process for a single-family residence, a foundation survey is required. 
Through the survey staff discovered the violation.  The foundation survey given for the building 
permit shows the single-family residence foundation 32 feet from the front property line.  
 
The applicant provides the following information:    
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
I am requesting that my front setback request be changed from 40 feet to 32 feet in order that I might 
have enough suitable soil for both my house and sceptic tanks.   
 
If this request is granted there will be enough suitable soil for building and I will not be in danger of 
encroaching on state waters and the 100 year flood plains. 
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 
The topography of this lot dictates that both house and sceptic systems be located as 
close to the front property line as possible. This lot has a 100 year flood elevation and 
wetlands that are und the jurisdiction of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineer. Every 
effort is being made to build this house and co-exist with these environmental 
challenges.  

 
2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
If the present setback is adhered to finding suitable soil conditions to place house foundation 
would create (has created) an unusual hardship.  That being finding enough suitable soil for 
both house and sceptic systems.  

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
Because of the 4 different soil types and the wetlands comprising 2/3 of the lot, it is difficult 
to find enough soil suitable for a house and septic system.  The best and most suitable soil is 
located at the very front and left of the lot which has been appropriated by the health 
department for reserved future system and drain fill lines.   

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 
 
A floor plan has been selected to conform and blend with other homes in the neighborhood.  
Size, materials, and color have all been chosen to add beauty and harmony to this established 
neighborhood. 

 
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 
 

Granting me a variance to move the house forward will not impact the rights of other 
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neighbors nor in any way affect the property value of the subdivision.  
  

 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  No objection to variance. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 
 
FIRE MARSHAL: The Bureau of Fire Prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 
outside the scope of fire prevention code requirements. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 
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PETITION NO.   A-704-19 
263 Mud Bridge Road   
Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date July 22, 2019 
 
 
The subject property is zoned A-R and located at 263 Mud Bridge Road.  The applicant is requesting 
a Variance as follows: 
 
  Variance to Sec. 110-125.(d)(6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to  
  38 feet to allow an existing barn to remain.  
 
History:  The subject property’s survey was recorded on October 15, 1990 in Plat Book 21 and Page 
111. Tax Assessor’s records indicate that the applicant purchased the property in 2017. 
 
As part of the permitting process for an electrical permit for the existing barn, the building inspector 
required the petitioner to consult with zoning. Through the consultation staff discovered the 
violation.  The foundation survey given to staff shows the barn foundation 45 feet from the front 
property line.  
 
The applicant provides the following information:    
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 

 
This variance request is made to address the location of an existing barn previously constructed 
over 20 years ago by previous owners.  This structure apparently encroaches into the 50 foot side 
setback as defined under current zoning ordinances.  No additions to this structure are proposed 
the existing encroachment is not proposed to be increased.  It is worth nothing that taxes based 
on a value including this barn have been paid for several years.  
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 

The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a 
variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions 
below exist.   
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 

This is an existing condition performed over 20 years ago by previous owners.  The 
conditions causing the placement of this barn in its location are unknown. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
This barn is actively used for equipment storage and removal of this structure would cause a 
significant financial hardship to replace and potentially damaged equipment. 

  
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

 
This is a single barn constructed several years prior. 

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and 
 
This barn has existed for over 20 years with not detriment or complaints from public use of 
barn is to remain the same. 

 
5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 

others in the same District are allowed. 
 

Not allowing this variance could result in the loss of use of a barn that previous owners have 
been able to use. 
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:  Denied – This department is unable to support approval of 
requested variance as the septic system serving barn in question has not received final approval from 
this department (see attached inspection report pending approval 5/6/09). Owner will need to address 
outstanding issue and complete final inspection for septic system approval with this department. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comment. 
 
FIRE MARSHAL: The Bureau of Fire Prevention will neither approve nor deny request that fall 
outside the scope of fire prevention code requirements. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  No conflict. 
 


























